BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

Interoffice Correspondence

DATE: December 9, 2002

TO: Amold Jablon, Director
Permits & Development Management
Attn.: David Duvall

FROM: Theresa R. SheltorrW

Board of Appeals

SUBJECT: CLOSED APPEAL CASE FILES

The following case(s) have been finalized and the Board of Appeals is
closing the copy of the appeal case file(s) and returning the file(s) and exhibits (if
applicable) attached herewith.

BOARD OF PDM FILE NUMBER NAME LOCATION
APPEALS
CASE NUMBER
90-492-SPHA 90-492-SPHA Chesapeake Equity Org., Black Pine Farm
' Inc.
02-255-XA ' 02-255-XA Port Fast LLC 4515 North Point Blvd
Kenneth C. Jones
90-540-A 90-540-A 100 Church Lane 100 Church Lane
Partnership
96-284-SPHX 96-284-SPHX Village Care, Inc. Mt. Wilson Lane and Iron
with CBA-97-100 I1-377 John W. Tastet ~ LO Horse Lane

Attachment: SUBJECT FILE(S) ATTACHED



IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE

THE APPLICATION OF

100 CHURCH LANE PARTNERSHIP * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
FOR VARIANCE ON PROPERTY

LOCATED ON THE N/S CHURCH LN, * OF

30° W OF C/L OF BEDFORD AVENUE

(100 CHURCH LANE) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

3RD ELECTION DISTRICT * CASE NO. 90-540-A
3RD COUNCILLMANIC DISTRICT

ok ok € %k ok ok x %k

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

This matter having come before this Board on appeal dated September 4, 1990 from
a decision of the Zoning Commissioner in which the requested variance relief was denied;

WHEREAS, the Board has been reviewing its docket with reference to inactive
cases with the intent to dismiss and close as many of these cases as possible; and

WHEREAS, the subject matter has been held on the Board’s docket since April 10,
1991, and no further action has occurred since that date;

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED thisj jué day of @(’ ﬁzwl ) ,2002 by

the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County that the above-referenced appeal in Case

No. 90-540-A be and the same is hereby DISMISSED FOR LACK OF

PROSECUTION. P

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Cher8Chert

Charles L. Marks, Chairman




@ounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 43
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

October 28, 2002

Jay Fred Cohen, Esquire
100 Church Lane
Baltimore, MD 21208-3785

RE: In the Matter of> 100 Church Lane Partnership
Case No. 90-540-A /Dismissal

Dear Mr. Cohen:
Enclosed please find a copy of the Order of Dismissal issued this date by the County Board
of Appeals of Baltimore County in the subject matter.

Very truly yours,

A | )
“/jttfﬂwxzu C . BLM,&@ /ﬁ
Kathleen C. Bianco o
Administrator

Enclosure
c: Pat Keller, Planning Director

Lawrence E. Schmidt /Zoning Commissioner
Amold Jablon, Director /PDM

% Prinfed wilh Soybean Ink

J on Recycied Paper



APPEAL
Petition for Residential Zoning Variance
N/S Church Lane, 30 ft. W of c¢/1 of Bedford Avenue
(100 Church Lane Road)
3rd Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District

100 Church Lane Partnership - Petitioner
Case No. 90-540-A

/ﬁ;tition for Residential Zoning Variance
_/ﬁ%scription of Property
i;?értificate of Posting
Certificate of Publication
Entry of Appearance of People's Counsel (None submitted)
y/ﬁbning Plans Advisory Committee Comments
“Director of Planning & Zoning Comments
Petitioner's Exhibits: Lf. Plat to accompany Petition
/ Zoning Commissioner's Order dated August 7, 1990 (Denied)

//Notice of Appeal received September 4, 1990 from Jay Fred Cohen,
Partner of 100 Church Lane Partnership

ragtd €
ccf*FJay Fred Cohen,ﬁi%o Church Lane, Baltimore, MD 21208-3785
Julius W, Lichter, Esquire - Levin & Gann " e
305 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, MD 21204 :-z%‘k!fokg
e =T
People's Counsel of imore County AN Y oA ://
Rm. 304, County OFfjc@e\Bldg., Towson, Md. 21204 ° ‘“5\5&;.&, R

Request Notification: P. David Fields, Director of Planning & Zoning
Patrick Keller, Office of Planning & Zoning
J. Robert Haines, Zoning Commissioner
Ann M. Nastarowicz, Deputy Zoning Commissioner
James E. Dyer, Zoning Supervisor
W. Carl Richards, Jr., Zoning Coordinator
Docket Clerk
Arncld Jablon, County Attorney



12/17/90 - Following parties notified of hearing set for April 10,
1991 at 1:00 p.m.:

Jay Fred Cohen, Esquire

Julius W. Lichter, Esquire
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
P. David Fields

Pat Keller

Public Services

J. Robert Haines

Ann M. Nastarowicz

James E. Dyer

W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Docket Clerk - Zoning

Arncld Jablon, County Attorney

4/10/91 --Postponed on record at hearing; to be scheduled for another date
upon notification of Counsel for Petitioner; revisions (H.M.B.)



Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning & Zoning
Towson, Maryland 21204
(301) 887-3353

J. Robert Haines
Zoning Commissioner

September 6, 199C

Baltimore County Board of Appeals Dennis F. Rasmussen
County Office Building, Room 315 County Executive

Towson, Maryland 21204

Petition for Residential Zoning Variance
N/S Church Lane, 30 ft. W of ¢/1 of Bedford Avenue

{100 Church Lane Rocad)
3rd Election District, 3rd Councilmanic District

100 CHURCH LANE PARTNERSHIP - Petitioner
Case No. 20-540-A

RE:

Dear Board:

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was
filed in this office on September 4, 1990 by Jay Fred Cohen, Partner
of 100 Church Lane Partnership. BAll materials relative to the case are

being forwarded herewith.

Please notify all parties to the case of the date and time of the
appeal hearing when it has been scheduled. If you have any questions
concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact this office.

Very truly yours,

Vg B B S
:uf"'e, ?’;3, 2 \;,’ e K ' 7 )w
5] S
-~ &
o= J. RCBERT HAINES
B Zoning Commissioner
éf JRH:cer
LD
2 1 Enclosures
I fb
) cc: Jay Fred Cohen, 100 Church Lane, Baltimore, MD 21208-3785
=
& Oy . } . .
() Julius W. Lichter, Esquire - Levin & Gann

305 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, MD 21204

People's Counsel of Baltimore County

Rm. 304, County Office Bldg., Towson, Md. 21204

File



BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

CASE NO. 90-540-A

N/S CHURCH LANE,30' W
OF C/L OF BEDFORD

100 CHURCH LANE

100 CHURCH LANE PARTNERSHIP :
Petitioner

APPEAL

MR. ZONING COHHISS;QNER :

PLEASE ENTER AN APPEPJ.-TO THE BOARD OF APPEALS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
IN THIS MATTER ON BEHALF OF THE PETITIONER.

JAY FRED gﬁﬂﬁw

100 CHURCH LANE
BALTIMORE, MD. 21208
301-484-3050

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Appeal ;as(:?ilgg,
postage prepaid., to People's Counsel, Court Housg,w cgﬁz baeai
21204, Julius Lichter, Esq. 113 Chesapeak Bldg. 20 this'3lggay ax
Avenue, Towson, Md. 21204, Attorney for Protestants

August, 13490.°

Jay Fﬁfg/(bhen

gJAY FRED COHEN '

ATTORNEY AT LAV
100 CHURCH LANE
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21208-3785

PHONE: 301-484-3050

August 30, 1990 ’ FACSIMILE/TELECOPIER
: 301-653-1546

Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning & Zoning

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: MR. J.: ROBERT HAINES

RE: Petition for Zoning Variance
Case No. 90-540-A
100 Church Lane Partnership, Petitioner

Dear Mr. Haines,

Enclosed please find an Appeal and a: c¢heck in the amount

of $150.00 (#4562) in regards to the above captioned Case
Number.

" If you have any guestions regardixg this matter, please
do not hesitate to contact me.

Very trul

JFC/dk
Enclosure

cc. People's Counsel
Julius Lichter, Esquire

PIKQ’ILLE TOWNSHIP ASSOCIATIO'

218 Church Lane
Pikesville, Md. 21208

Mr. Robert Haynes
ZoningCommissioner
401 Bosley Avenue TR oy
Towson, Md. 21204 40"5};! i{.} U‘?“I“EL"" [

el e

Dear Mr. Haynes,

I am writing concerning the request for a variance
on 100 Church Lane (#90-540 A). The Pikesville Township
Association opposes the request for a variance of 10 parking
spaces instead of the required 13 spaces. We feel that Church
Lane is primarily a residential community and the added parking
on the street would add to the congestion on a narrow road.
The road is very narrow on that corner and if two cars are
approaching with cars parked on the street, passing becomes
impossible. '

We also feel parking should not be allowed on the
north side of Church Lane between Bedford and Glenback,
because of the church and oncoming traffic problems. Therefore
wve feel the property owners of 100 Church Lane should comply
with the law stated for required parking spaces.

Thank you for your consideration in this important
community matter.

Sincerely,

fzgﬁxadé.zgtumuibiﬂ

Arlene B. RosenberJT'President

Pikesville Township Association

Jharaliss, )77/

altimore County Government o
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

T“.

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 887-3353

March 28, 1991

Ms. Arlene B. Rosenberg, President
Pikesville Township Association
218 Church Lane

Pikesville, Maryland 21208

RE: Case No. 90-540-A

Dear Ms. Rosenberg:

Thank you for your letter dated March 13, 1991 regarding the variance
for 100 Church Lane in Pikesville. Please be advised that this matter was

gpﬁealed to the Board of Appeals on August 30, 1990 by attorney J. Fred
ohen.

Any matter which has been appealed to the Baltimore County Board of
Appeals is beyond the jurisdiction of the Zoning Commissioner. Therefore,
I am forwarding your letter with a copy of my letter to the Baltimore Coun-
ty Board of Appeals for their information.

ery truly yours,
»

7,

. Robert Haines

Zoning Commissioner
JRH:mmn 9

cc: Baltimore County Board of Appeals




PETITION FCR RESIDENTIAL BEFORE THE
ZONING VARIANCE

N/s Church Lane, 30 ft. W
of c/1 of Bedford Avenue
100 Church Lane Road

3rd Election District
3rd Councilmanic District

ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

case No. 90-540-A

100 Church Lane partnership
Petitioner

law offices, surveying companies and psychiatrist offices. The FYre.ition-
er did not obtain and Change In Occupancy permits in 1985 and 1986 when he
converted the building to office uses. Recently, the Petitioner attempted
to obtain Use and Qccupancy permits for the professional offices and was
refused those permits because of the inadequate parking. The parking is

all located on the curb side of Bedford Avenue next to the building.

The Protestants complain that clients visiting the Petitioner's ten-
ants are forced on their parking lot next door and then walk to the Peti=-
tioner's building.

Section 307.1, Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.2.R.) states
that the Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner shall have the power to
create variances from an area regulatioa where strict compliance with the

zoning regulations for Baltimore County would result in practical difficul-

Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. states, in part, that a variance ®

shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of

the said height, area, off-street parking, or sign requlations, and only

in such a manner as to grant relief without substantial injury to the

public health, safety, or general welfare." There is clearly no provision

within the B.C.2.R. to allow a land owner to create upon his land a condi-

Mr. Jay Cohen testified that he obtained the services of Hubert

x * x * L] x ®

ty or unreasonable hardship. . tion which thrusts his problem=,

S OF LAW - i e .
FINDINGS OF FACT RND CONCLUSICN | Malmud, Land Surveyor, to prepare a plan that would comply with Baltimore specifically, in this case, a lack of

In reviewing the Petition, it must be kept in mind that "{t}he stan- . parking onto an adjoining land owner

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) by providing parking to the rear and It is inconceivable that the theust.

ce from Section 409.6.A.2 to

The Petitioner herein requests a varian . : ; : : :
dard for granting a variance. . . is . . . whether strict compliance with ing of one's own problems {lack of parking)

i . i i Petiti r' Exhibit L
west sides of the property. This new plan is marked Petitioner's wpon  adjoining land ownors

i i i i ired 13, as more particularly
~rmit 10 parking spaces 1n lieu of the require v . | ' =
. No. 1. Mr. Jay Cohen clearly admits that he intends to have the excess the requlations would result in ‘practical difficulty or unreasonable would not be a substantial injury to the public, health, safety and

’ Y gener-

ibed on Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1. ) ' .. . . . . . )
descr o . parking taken care of by individuals parking along Church Lane Road and hardship'; and that it should be granted only if in strict harmony with al welfare.

iti Fred Cohen, Partner appeared and testified. & .
The Petitioner, by Jay Fre ’ ' the spirit and intent of the Zoning regulations; and only in such manner An area varian . -
ce may be granted where strict application of the

Bedford Avenue. The building currently does not have enough parking.
zon-

i iti Hubert Malmud, a Land Surveyor.
pppearing on behalf of the Petition was | . - . o ‘ | |
PP The Protestants are owners and users of the office building located as to grant relief without substantial injury to the public health, safety ing regulations would cause practical difficulty to the Petttiomes and

an 1is

Appearing as Protestants, and represented by Julius W. Lichter, Esquire,

directly next door to the Petitioner's building at 104 Church Lane Road. and general welfare." McLean v. Soley, supra : l property. Mclean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973).

rman L. Steinber and Richard E. Matz. : . | - |
. g This building is also improved as an 0-I office building. The owners and , The question, therefore, is whether it was fairly debatable that the

To prove practical

difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the fellowing:

indicated that the subject property known as

asti idence i i i i i i '
Testimony and eviden evidence showing strict compliance with the regulations would result in ! 1)

whether strict compliance with requirement
would unreascnably prevent the use of the proper-~

ty for a-permitted purpese or render conformance
unnecessarily burdensome;

qd0-I f ffice use users of that building are opposed to the parking variance due to the
was rezoned O- or ©

100 Church Lane, consists of 0.278 acres,

é ,during the 1980s. The property was improved with a mlti-family apartment

congestion already created by the Petitioner's property in this general practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship.

The Petitioner has overdeveloped this site. It is true the building

locale. ' j .
. e : 2 wheth .
that is on this site complies with the B.C.Z.R. and was pre-existing prior : i:justice ig :gglig:::tasw::ig do thB“bStantlal
as other property

: : , owners in the di i
to the conversion of the property to office use. However, the Petitioner : : tion than th:tdizgiigs ?zrwzzﬁggr i lessj; pelaxa
' : give substantial

relief; and

building prior to that rezoning and the Petitioner converted the building

Mr. Julius Lichter, the Protestants' attorney, golicited evidence

FOR FILING

to mltiple profri:ional office uses. The apartment use on the property

OR FILING

which indicates that all of the available parking for the Petitioner's

/

OR FILING

Fo

GE%) /
v Y

i ture which improves the property has not
e e e s . has chosen to overdevelop the subject building by placing too many office

Wi

building is used by the Petitioner's clientele and there is no available

b

. 3}) wheth i . :
users within the site and not providing adequate facilities for parking. ' _ ion that thzr S;iiiif S?n :gegr;ng?d n Suchliash-
‘ : rdinance wi be

observed and public safety and welfare secured.

the uses have changed over the

"~
o=l

changed for more than 30 years. However,

c

e

5§S past five (5) years.

Testimony and evidence also indicated th

mn
[

parking on the petitioner's site for visitors, customers or clients of the

-

The evidence is uncontradicted that a parking problem currently exists and

Petitioner's varioug professional offices. They are forced to park in the
Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals,

R REC

itioner improved
at the Petition p Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App.

LN

=
v el

that the reduction in number of parking spaces, as requested in this vari-

CRD{

street.
b 28 (1974).

ORCER R:
=

those offices to various professionals for '
ance, would simply thrust the already existing parking problem onto adjoin-

D
o the internal offices and leased
aa

1 bhn S e

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence preéented the
’

ORDECR R
Dato

&; ing property owners and/or the public streets and ways.

requested wvariance would be detrimental to the public health safety and

po LTI P T T

[P T

by

general welfare, if granted.

L

PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE
TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: 9& ‘ff@%

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is
described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a

Variance from Section .. 209:6:A.2. _ To permit 10 parking spaces in lieu of the _

___minimum 13.

_‘ following reasons: (indicate hardship or practical difficulty) 5 hardship exists because: . ‘“
‘ o , i The property as purchased was zoned 0-1, the lot is small and cannot be : H. ”‘QLMIUODO &CP?USRSCDHCISATNEEZS' c.
expanded, the existing building on the lot has not been enlarged, therefore; ‘ BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21208

of the Zoning Regwlations of Baltimore County, t : ,

Baltimore County the parking shown is based on pre-existing conditions, and the parking shown

and public ‘ Zoning Commissioner has been further reduced by the future widening of Church Lane and Bedford TELEFPHONE (301) & q& v ?[ '4
. . 53-95 -
Office of Planning & Zoning Avenue, By the County. —7sid j &

hearing »~n this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the relief Towson, Maryland 2. ' | VG CHURCH CARE - FIGRVILLE
(mljw 1204 | | | | ;- 105 CHURCK LANE - FIKESVILLE
2253 BALTIMCORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

pPursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property,

requested should be denied. J. Robert Haines |
. . . ' Zoning Commissioner roperty is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations. . '

THEREFORE, IT 1S ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore Property Is P P y & e " B  Beginning for the saee an the north side of Church Lane, 33 feet
' I, or we, agree 4o pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this :;d:e;:d ;'h: west side of Bedfard Avenue, 40 feet wide, thence binding

ar venue: .

County this ﬁ day of dLdt 771990 that the Petition for a Zoning , : x petition, and further agree to and are fo be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
' ' . - Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law For Baltimore County, |
(1} North 21¢ 32° 40" Hest 150.00 feet, thence leaving Bedfard

- o
. \ _ 1/We do solemnly declare and affirm, : Avenue and running ths twoe (2) following courses and distances:
required 13, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1, is hereby : ' a - — under the penaltics of per ey, Shropatty
_ . N are thg. legal owner{s) of the property {2) South &8e 37° 20" West B0.467 feet;
which is the subject of this Pelition, ' {3) South 21° 32° 40" East 150.00 {eet: to Church Lane thence
binding on said Lane:

Variance from Section 409.6.A.2 to permit 10 parking spaces in lieu of the

DENIED; and, v, Tav Fred Coh A
_ r. Jay Fre en : : . .
100 Church Lane Partnership _ Contract Purchaser: Legal Owner(s):
100 Church Lane ~w¢$¢uﬁ7a5 (4) North 68° 37* 20" East B0.47 feet to the place of beginning.

Baltimore, Maryland 21208 w -A

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petitioner reduce the useable square

footage devoted to office space to cause the property to comply with the
Containing 0.28 of an acre of land, more wr less.

£y

A
B.C.Z.R., including all of the provisions of Section 409 of the B.C.Z.R. | RE: Petition for Zoning Variance ' . rpm 20

_ Case Ho. 90-540-A
concerning parking, on or before July 1, 1991; and, : 100 Church Lane Partnership, Petitioner : ' ;,T£‘4~4192

Dear Mr. Cohen: | ar : ;§I$I$E:CRIPTIUN IS FOR IONING PURPOSES ONLY AND NOT FOR THE CONVEYANCE

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that the petitioner shall provide the Office of
, - 1063

. Enclesed ?l?ase find the decision rendered in the above captioned : City and State
case. The Petition for Zoning Variance has been denied, in accordance with
| Herbert Malmud

th t . -
" sttached oo ' Adtorney for Petitioner: Registered Land Survey'clr
| ' Maryland No 7558

zZoning Enforcement witﬁ proof that the provisions of Section 409 of the

B.C.2.R. have been complied with, on or before August 1, 1991, and subject

Ig the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please .
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the ) :
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require ' e e

pPetitioner shall permit a representative of the additional information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to
Zoning Enforcement Division to make an inspection contact our Appeals Clerk at 887-3391.

re subject property to insure compliance with : _
zflistoier Ject property o ! _ Name, address and phone number of legal owner, con-
) | : tract purchaser or representative to be contacted

Very truly yours, ‘ .
’ ' g City and State | %

té the following restriction:

1. TUpon request and reasonable notice, the
City and State

257

!
J. Robert Haines
Zoning Commissioner

torney's Telephone No.: ———————————

ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this —._-

7 7 ¢ 7 . 19.?0 that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as

Zoning Commissioner - JRH : mn
for Baltimore County encl.
' cc: Peoples Counsel

cc: Julius Lichter, Esquire

--------- - -y

equired by t.he"onir;g Law of Baltimore County, in ¢wo newspapers of general circulation through-
ut Baltimore County, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning
ommissioner of Baltimore County in Room 106, County Office Building in Towson, Baltimore

i

&R RECETVED rOR FILING

JRH framn
c¢: Peoples Counsel

ounty, on the - [:4.{.:.-_--- day of .-

J.=.M.

&

*

ORD
[ ate

o e P e e

Zoning (}omm.'lssioner of Ballimore €o

2Kk~ /810
o aef ﬂﬂdy*!ﬁfc
st di1mx. —YE s




« Baltimore Counly
Zoning Commisioner

County Office Building
111 West Chesapeoke Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

.

S08/90

FUBLIC HEARING FEES

Qg0

LaST NAE OF OWMER:

.

~FONING VORTANCE {OTHER)

Aceou.nt: R-001-6150

.~ Numbser

HYOOD397

PRI cE_:
$175.

£173.00

COHERN

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., 04«-61 6 190X

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weckly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of _L_ successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on _94%__1 .19 _?O

- Owings Milis Faislancs {Garrisun
Forest 8.C.). Tables $1Q. Sponsored

- by Mummay 1. Gross Memaoriai Foun-

" dation. Rrocecds to BCGH Founda-
_tion. Info/rescrvations, 3»63-696?.

BALTIMORE COUNTY
ZONING COMMISSIONER
OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING

© TOWSOMN, MARYLAND 21204

ESOAY, August 1, 1900 at
. Variance 1o parmiil 10 parking spaces inlieu of

" the misimum 13, )
I the svent that thia Petition is granted, &

Buikding permit may be issusd within thirty £30)

diy appesl period. Tha Zoning Gommissionar

will, hOwaves, entertain any request for & stay of
the ssuance of said pearmit during this period
T QOO CAUSE Bhown, Such neayest must bain

writing and received in thix office by the date of -

BALTIMORE GOUNTY @ -
. ZOMING COMMISSIONER .
OFFICE OF PLANNING 8 ZONING
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

NOTICE OF HEARING =
The Zoning C isgi of Batti L

‘T ATTENTION: Eagyn

pay! Asacmble prod
. Details | ]-602-83R)8
W44, 0 o

County, by suthority of the Zoning Act and -

-~ Regulations of Baltimore County wil hold a
.. publit haaring on the preperty idantifisd barein. - -

in Room 108 of the County Otfios Building : .

Petition tor Zoqing Varisnce

... CASE NUMBER: 90-53B-A - - SRedT
. WS Landbeck Rosd, 271° N of Liberty . ° Cals for details. Setl

3rd Election District—2nd Councilmanic .
" Petitioner(s): Jossr' Ashow, et ux :
HEARING: WEDN_SOAY, August 1, 1990 st

- - locaied s Y11 W, Chesapeske Avenue in Towson, =~
-, Maryiand 21204 »s follows, R

Ba rancher on 2/3 acrf
deck, inground pool

. EHO. M37-7134,

230 5w . B : PR . o
~ RESPONSIBLE

" Veriance to permit & sids yard selback of 7 -
.. et in heu of the raquired minimum of 10 faet lor

a proposad addition. . -

I the svent that this Patition i gramted, &

builging permil may ba issued within thirty (30)

day appesl pariod. The Zoning Commisgioner

" will Fiowever. sninriain any requent for a stay of

the lssuance ol said permit during this panod
for good caude shHown. Such request must be in

F writing and received in this office by the dete of
" $hwiraaring set sbave or v at the

D

v

J.ROBEWT HAINES
Zoning Commissioner
Batimare County

: wanted for 2 BR in

. PERSON

VISA/MASTERCARD
No deposit. No cred
$5000 Gold Card Gua
advances! . - Fr

1{B0U)234-6741, anyti

CERTIFICATE oF PUBLICATION

THIS IS T0 ¢ Pikesville, Ma,, 7/1
CERTIFY, that -

+ f

Was published in the 1o he annexeqd advertiseme{'\t

news_paper Pu'Dlished in a wéekly'

_ S
the‘firct/—afl 19\2_0_ 2y of

o ' ubligation appearing on the

—day or

.”hﬁmumummmnmm the Second pUbliC at

- ion appearing '19-3__(_/____

; Wednesday "~ : AN § R i B L] ‘
71 August 1, 1390 9t 200 p. ., - o | FO_ RENT HELP WAN
* Yariance: 10 permi 10 parking | - R i \ NEW . OFFICE. SPACE— - CASHIERS/US

g g 1214weew1750032 8108F

- Please make checks paysble “_' - Batt o Tt

v )
T

| SPACSS Inhou of the minimum 13. Reisterstown, cicvator-served.. WANTED—Full or P/]
THE JEFFERSONIAN, o h .

o fhat this . 48_4-690‘0.q » > reliable transporratic ; inao i
$ O\L“ -
2 2 h »
- .o

gramted, a building permit may be . phone.- Starting pay §
Publisher

Esued within the thirty (30) day | porrunity for advanc
Zoning Com- * within Mon.-Fri., 104

PARK HEIGHTS AVENUE || =555
- - Newly Renovated. - . || EESIIEISIM
| | o A - M. Bancroft Court & Knightsbridge Apartments
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"~ NOTICE OF PUBLIC
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will hoid & public Fearing &
place indicated below on th
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¢ “ or Counmy Zoning Aegulations
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

o ' . T B 7 tease Businesses {Repon datc)
BRISTOL HOUSE | 5
. o b . DATE: TUESDAY. JULY 31]

i YR ‘ Sl . " TIME: 7:30 P.M. -
s T, - .| We now have several 1 and 2 bedroom
Dete of m--.(;i&?—ﬂr-/i?-é' ‘ ' ' : s : . L

GRAMBER. SEGOND FLOOR
apts. for you to choose. All have carpet, ] . " Fese e tumernoncs:
R 8 | A/C, and indiv. heat controls.: Quiet,
: = .| secure bldg. in convenient location at | s, Temen. darer

Please 1ake furthar notice 1
District.. A, AT '
Clarks La. & Reisterstown Rd. CIoSE 10 | e barcmms ol

Posted for: --‘---.ZZ/_W&?KQ.‘/.--------_-----

Petitioper: ---/.é’.él--_.%f&.ﬁﬁz--ﬁm-- A&%ﬁ%&éyb 2
tion of property: L /5 %(ﬂci . ja/m'.‘,.\?.r?.-]l{ _c,é’-.-.%.- 7.4
" s L22 (Honeln T ane

" " Report s availadle for public
First Counciimanic Disir

butiatin board of the County

" tha Dffice of Planning & Zonin
. o= Litwary, Catonsville Libmary - B

e s B e B Library, Pikesville Library -

AT R Co . Third Counciimanic Distr

. Library, Cocheysvilie Library
o - Fourth Councilnani Districy
Fifth Gouncilmanic Qistrict

.. Perry Hall Libeary - - .
S Sixth Councitmanic District:
. Saventh Councilmanic Dist
Library, Dundatk Branch Dic

County Councit of Baltimoes
v Thomas Topory

elec. only.. oot e
Call 358-8442toinspect..
Frederick Realty, Inc., 752-6400

EHC

Remaricos:
Posted by -/-’g-

Fuzber of Signs:

SO Nl Ve g tie el B o

Zoning Commisinner - receipt

County Office Building
8 111 West Chesapsake Avenoe
@ Towsen, Maryland 21204

. - . : : - Account: R-001-6150

o et Ne 3071
- Nuymber - ]
Baltimore County | o e S ' | e
Zoning Commissioner | o ' S R ?& -\j% o
Office of Planning.& Zoning . O L g A
" Towson, Maryland 21204 | S doye DA 7/31/90 - o T
J. Robert Haines ,
Zoning Commisaioner

Baltimore County o , : o
Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

Office of Planning & Zoning Zoning Commissioner

Towson, Maryland 21204 Office of Planning & Zoning
(301) 8873353 Towson, Maryland 21204

J. Robert Haines (301) 8873253

. pUBLIC HEARING FEES <  QTy - FRICE -

DATE -719_‘{{4()

#7 | 0B0-~FOSTING SIGNS / ADVERTISING 1 X $93.57
100 Church Lane Partnership B s _ _ :
100 Church Lane
Baltimore, Maryland 21208

TOTAL: = $93.57

ST NAME OF OWN -oHER June 8, 1930
© LAST NAME OF OWNER: COHEN = | S

July 10, 1990

ATTN: JAY FRED COHEN Dennis F. Rasmussen

Mr. Jay Fred Cohen
Counly Execulive

100 Church Lane
Baltimore, MD 21208

NOTICE OF HEARING

Dennis F. Rasmussen

. County Executive
Res petition far Zoning Variance

CASE NUMBER: S0-540-A

N/S Church Lane, 30' U of c/1 of Bedford Avenue
100 Church Lane -

3rd Election District - 3rd Euuncilmamc-
petitioner{s)s 100 Clurch Lane Partnership
HEARINGs WEDNESDAY, AUCUST 1, 1590 at 2:00 p.m.

. ' and Regulations of Baltimore o _
The Zoning Comissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act : ; . T
Coonty wi1) bosd o pubiis hoariog on the property identified herein In oo 106 of the County Office Building . RE: Item No. 387, Case No. 90-540-A

Petitioner: J .
Jocated at 11l W. Chesapeake Avenus in Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows: r ay F. Cohen

W | Petition for Zoning Variance
. D4AD4RDOIINICHRC -

o ST . BA COD229PMOB-D01-90 Dear Mr. Cohen:

" prease make checks payable to:  Baitimore Counl“fxlf BUSINESS

_ Gentlemens Petition for Zoning Variance

CASE MJMBER: 90-540-A

N/5 Church Lane, 30' W of c/1 of Bedford Avenue
100 Church Lane

3rd Election ODistrict - 3rd Councilmanic
Petitioner{s): 100 Church Lane Partnership
HEARING: WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 1, 1930 at 2:0Q0 p.m.

The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee has reviewed the pPlans submitted
with the above referenced petition. The following comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to assure that all parties are made aware of plans or
problems with regard to the development plans that may have a bearing
on this case. Director of Planning may file a written report with the

Zoning Commissioner with recommendations as to the suitability of the
requested zoning.

Plesse bhe edvised that 5_1345.-2__ is due for advertislng end .posting of
the above captioned property. : ]

IHIS FEE MUST BE PAID AND THE_ZONING_SIGN_& POST SEY(S) o | S s
RETURNED ON THE DAY OF THE NEARING_DR_THE ORDER_SHALL NUT_ISSUE. ok R e e ot
==="""00 NOT REMOVE THE SIGN & POST_SET(S) FRUM_TWE_PROPERTY B R

UNTIL THE DAY UF_THE NEARING.

Baltimore County
Zoning Commisioner
| County Office Building
- 111 West Chesopecke Avenue _ ‘ _ ) )
i Towson, Maryland 21204 ' o Lo © Number

(Be sdiaed that should you il to return the slon b post sells) :h“: | A ST B PR TP T -' g R IT WOULD BE APPRECIATED IF YOU WOULD RETURN YOUR WRITTEN COMMENTS TO
will be an additlonsl $50:00 sdded to the sbove smount for @ach such &9 ' R I P P D U P ' . ' " MY OFFICE, ATTENTION JULIE WINIARSKI. IF YOU HAVE BANY QUESTIONS
not returnsd. SR L ' ) ' : ' REGARDING THIS, PLEASE CONTACT HER AT B87-3391.

. eFy thjuly yours,
In the event that this Petition is granted, a building permit may be issued withim the thirty {30) day appeal - c;)/’
period. The Zoning Commissioner will, however, estertain any reguest for a stay of the issvance of said permi . % ,—;—;% J,
AM YER

Enclosed are all comments submitted from the members of the Committee
at this time that offer or request information on your petition. If
similar comments from the remaining members are received, I will
forward them to you. Otherwise, any comment that is not informative
will be placed -in the hearing file. This petition was accepted for

filing on the date of the enclosed filing certificate and a hearing
scheduled accerdingly.

‘ ' Account: R-0G1-6150
Please make your check payable to Baltimore County, Maryland. Bring the unt: o16150
check and the sign & post set(s) toa the Zoning Office, County Offlce Bulld-

ing, 111 W, Chesapesake Avenus, Room 113, TVowson, Maryland fifteen (15)

_ minutes before your hearing is scheduled to begin.

Variance to permit 10 parking spaces in lieu of the minimum 3.

‘Ne 3349 |

9/06/90 AT100020
Very truly yours, N : o ‘

r
’ 1’{3;“fgia"iﬁff:;;QZ:&z,ug;,gg_
1. ROBERT HAINES _

ZONING COMMISSIONER

B gépEAL FEES :  PRICE during this period for good cavse shown. Such request sust be in writing and received in this office by the SR
: L e o . date of the bearing set above ot presented at the bearing. i ES E. D

, i S Chairman
W ' ' e JED: jw
J. ROBERT HATNES ‘ .

Zoning Plans Advisory Committee
Enclosures
Zoning Commissioner of

Baltimore County

" . 140 -OF ALL OTHER ORDERS 1 X  $125.00

" 150 -POSTING SIGNS / ADVERTISING 1 X : $25.00
LA TOTAL: - $150.00
- LAST NAME OF OWNER: COHEN &= -~ S 3
T OMADAHOO7EHICHRT
e Coos oo - BA CO1D149AK09-06-90

“5150.130 L ' . ccs 100 Church Lane Partnership
" Plense make chacks poysble to:  Baimore County - a

e A iy W b




Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning & Zoning
Towson, Maryland 21204
(301) 887-3353

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-CFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Baitimore County
Department of Public Works
Bureau of Traffic Engineering
Courts Building, Suite 405
Towson, Maryland 21204
(301) 887-3554

Baltimore County
Fire Department

700 East Joppa Road, Suite 901
Towson, Maryland 21204-5500

(301) 8874500
Paul H, Reincke
Chief

JUNE 4, 1990

J. Robert Haines
Zoning Commissioner ; . . June 6, 1930

J. Robert Haines DATE: July 13, 1990

Zoning Commissioner

Je 3obert Haines

Zon}ng Commissioner

Office of Planning and Zoning

Baltimore County Office Building

Towson, MD 21204 D""’"’“&,{?ﬁg’m;"
L4 xerullve

Mr. J. Robert Haines
Zoning Commissioner
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Pat Keller, Deputy Director
Office of Planning and Zoning

SUBJECT: 100 Church Lane Partnership, Item No. 387

The Petitioner requests a Variance to permit 10 parking spaces : Item No. 387 Z2.A.C. June 5, 1390 : . RE: Propert .
in lieu of the required 13 spaces. : Property Owner: 100 Church Lane Partnership P y Owner: 100 CHURCH LANE PARTNER.
' Location: N/S Church Lane, 30' W. of Bedford ' Location:
In reference to this request staff provides the following Avenue (No. 100 Church Lane).
information: , Existing Zoning: 0.1 Item No.: 387
Proposed Zoning: Variance to permit 10 parking spaces in : B
lieu of the minimum 13. : Gentlemen:

#100 CHURCH LANE

Zoning Agenda: JUNE 5, 1930

Your petition has been received and accepted for filing this This project received a waiver to CRG plan and process

. : ) (W-88-137).
30th day of May, 1990. : . Area: 0.278 acre

Pursuant to
Staff has undertaken a review of the Petitioner's request. i District: 3rd Election District your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by

this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be

2nd Councilmanic District corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property

Based upon the information provided and analysis conducted. Staff
recommends approval of the request subject to the following

conditions:

/ ’ : Dear Mr. Haines: : 5 The buildin i
' | . gs and structures existing o i
, /ézrgﬁéfb;7%:%§2:2%néLdﬁb | 1. & flﬁzldlandscape plan indicating the following should be _ : shall comply with all applicable require%en:sp;;pgﬁzenggiggels;?e
. provided: : The requested variance to parking can be expected to cause overflow Protection Association Standard No. 101 "Life Safety Code" 2 g
: " _ into and congest the residential area around the site. : edition prior to occupancy. CHAPTER 26 Yy Code®, 1988

{# ROBERT HAINES
7ONING COMMISSIONER

the area between Bedford Avenue and the existing

building should be revegetated; and Very truly yours,

-,,;%{;aLéiafégp :zﬁ2-~&f
- . — :
Michael S. Flanigan . : REVIEWER: .‘ l 9 ﬂggigvzgdcjﬁ"m}r?na(t“w.%

; any planting in the street right-of-way should be
Received By: . maintained by the owner of the 100 Church Lane property.

W 3 : , The Petitioner should meet with the Revenue Authority to Traffic Engineer Associate II TP ey it
n Bureku

explore the possibility of leasing parking spaces.

v
Chalrman, . _ In lieu of the above, the MTA should be contacted to arrange

Zoning Plans Advisory Committee the purchase of monthly passes at a rate of one pass per
non-driving employee.

If there should be any further questions or if this office can
Petitioner: Jay Fred Cohen provide additional information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the
Office of Planning at 887-3211. -~
petitioner's Attorney:

PK/JL/cmm

APPEAL

Petition for Residential Zoning Variance
N/S Church Lane, 30 ft. W of c/1 of Bedford Avenue
- {100 Church Lane Road)
Jrd Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District
100 Church Lane Partnership - Petitioner

‘ _ - e Case No. 90-540-A

Petition for Residential Zoning Variance

o' © 405 704 | Baltimore County
Zoning Commissioner

Office of Planning & Zoning

PROTESTANT(S) SIGN-IN SHEET : Towson, Maryland 21204
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY § 30D 88735

Description of Property

ADDRESS _ . J. Robert Haines

/ael Citoeed LANE. SyTE J0>

%kﬁ,gﬂﬁm ’Azacq'
104 CAured fgre Suale 300

Certifi_ate of Posting

Certificate of Publication

NAME
Z;(LHHQéHDEEEfVﬂ4TZ=

September 6, 1930
P . Entry of Appearance of People's Counsel (None submitted)

Zoning Plans Advisory Committee Comments

Baltimore County Board of Appeals
County Office Building, Room 315
Towson, Maryland 21204

Director of Planning & Zoning Comments

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE COR RESPONDENCE Petitioner's Exhibits: 1. Plat to accompany Petition

RE: Petition for Residential Zoning Variance
N/S Church Lane, 30 ft. W of c¢/1 of Bedford Avenue
{100 Church Lane Road)
3rd Election District, 3rd Councilmanic District
100 CHURCH LANE PARTNERSHIP - Petitioner
Case No. 90-540-A

Zoning Commissioner's Order dated August 7, 1990 (Denied)

TQ: Zoning Advisory Committee DATE: May 28, 1980

Notice of Appeal received September 4, 1990 from Jay Fred Cohen,
Partner of 100 Church Lane Partnership

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, P.E.

RE: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for June 5, 1380 | — ! | 7 7
| . | . : pea Board: ' cc: Jay Fred Cohen, 100 Church Lane, Baltimore, MD 21208-3785

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was
filed in this office on September 4, 1920 by Jay Fred Cohen, Partner
of 100 Church Lane Partnership. All materials relative to the case are
being forwarded herewith. *

Juljus W. Lichter, Esquire - Levin & Gann

The Developers Engineering Division has reviewed
305 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, MD 21204

the subject =zoning items and we have no comments for
- Items [3BP, 388, 394, 396, 397, 398, 398, 400, 402, 403,

404, 406 and 407. _
e County Review Group comments Please notify all parties to the case of the date and time of the

lFor item 401, the previou ¥ ’ Sl : : : : _ appeal hearing when it has been scheduled. If you have any questions
still apply. ' , concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact this office.

People's Counsel of Baltimore County
Rm. 304, County Office Bldg., Towson, Md. 21204

Request Notification: P. David Fields, Director of Planning & Zoning
Patrick Keller, Office of Planning & Zoning
J. Robert Haines, Zoning Commissioner
Ann M. Nastarowicz, Deputy Zoning Commissioner
James E. Dyer, Zoning Supervisor
W. Carl Richards, Jr., Zoning Coordinator
Docket Clerk
Arncld Jablon, County Attorney

4 . : _ o ' : Very truly yours,

ROBERT W. BOWLING, P.E. (7 #~{¢7 iy
e’ /‘e /‘Q"";‘ /‘//.’/'11'.;7’1(;:4. -
/

Developers Engineering
J. ROBERT HRINES

Zoning Commissioner

JRH:cer

Enclosures

cc: Jay Fred Cohen, 100 Church Lane, Baltimore, MD 21208-3785

Julius W. Lichter, Esquire - Levin & Gann
305 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, MD 21204

People's Counsel of Baltimore County
Rm. 304, County Office Bldg., Towson, Md. 21204

“File

T . T I T YA




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING Yo -V -
IONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Towsen, Maryland

District.___>3 /L. . ,‘ Date of Posting_ Azljt?z veber 170970
Posted for: -_..._--- %@%&é. _________________________________________________________________

Petitioner: - Lfﬁf!ﬁ---féféésé{-_é(ﬂﬁu__ﬁﬂlz ?.r._e.u./f”:',é.z’_ ____________________________
Locatmn of property: /Uﬁ_ ff{{fffﬂffzé__%% Q).f__-.i)../;,"‘ - ----%-Jﬁ}/ﬁz_fé“_-- .

i e o e e e R - R D o ———— T A R L e S e = -

ROMALK S oo o o e e e e e e e e e e e e —— e — T ————————

Posted by oA OQ% ___________________ Date of return:.. %&wa;aé;zz_f_zf._(_ffﬁ-

Number of Signe: /




CASE NO. §0-540-A

100 CHURCH LANE PARTNERSHIP

N/s Church Lane, 30' W of c¢/1 of Bedford
Avenue (100 Church Lane Road)

3rd Election District Appealed: §/04/90




Toaunty iﬂ{nm‘h of ﬁppmlﬁ af ?ﬂ‘altimurv (ﬂnun’rg

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 315
111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

(301) 887-3180

H aring Room -
Room 301, County Office Bldg. December 17, 13890

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND
SUFFICIENT REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE
IN WRITING AND IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). nO
POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS
OF SCHEDULED HEARING DATE UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH
RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCII BILL NO. 58-79.

CASE NO. 90-540-A 100 CHURCH LANE PARTNERSHIP
N/s Church Lane, 30' W of c/1 of Bedford
Ave. (100 Church Lane)
3rd Election District
3rd Councilmanic District

VAR-parking spaces/10 in lieu of required
13.

8/7/90 - Z.C.'s Order DENYING Petition.

ASSIGNED FQCR: WEDNESDAY, APRIL 10, 1991 at 1:00 p.m.

cc: Jay Fred Cohen, Esquire Counsel for Petitioner/Appellant

Julius W. Lichter, Esquire

W™ '/
Raople's Councol-for-Baltimeore—ounty {%{%/F£ﬂ¢ b;#ﬁ@;{éa}/QL&ﬁgi
- / o 4

P. David Fields
Pat Keller L ,//ﬂ
e 7/

Public Services

J. Robert Haines

Ann M. Nastarowicz

James E. Dyer

W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Docket Clerk - Zoning

Arnold Jablon, County Attorney

LindaLee M. Kuszmaul
Legal Secretary



County Roard of Appeals of Raltimore @ oty

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 315
111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

(301) 887-3180

H aring Room -
Room 301, County Office Bldg. December 17, 19890

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND
SUFFICIENT REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE
IN WRITING AND IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). nO
POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS
OF SCHEDULED HEARING DATE UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH
RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL NO. 53-79.

CASE NO. 90-540-A 100 CHURCH LANE PARTNERSHIP
N/s Church Lane, 30' W of c/1 of Bedford
Ave. (100 Church Lane)
3rd Election District
3rd Councilmanic District

VAR-parking spaces/10 in lieu of required
13.

8/7/90 - Z.C.'s Order DENYING Petition.

ASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, APRIL 10, 1991 at 1:00 p.m.

cc: Jay Fred Cohen, Esquire Counsel for Petitioner/Appellant

Julius W. Lichter, Esquire

Jgeople's Counsel for Baltimore County ,_)&»”LLLLLICF&E

P. David Fields “ |
Pat Keller J\J7 PQ%

Public Services ~7
J. Robert Haines '
Ann M. Nastarowicz
James E. Dyer

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Docket Clerk - Zoning
Arnold Jablon, County Attorney

LindaLee M. Kuszmaul

Legal Secretary ,/(? (Z@{/ﬁ
/O
’ T
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